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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

In re: Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Recovery 
Clause with Generating Performance Incentive Factor 

Docket No. 20230001-EI 
 
Filed: April 3, 2023 

 
PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF FUEL COST RECOVERY 

AND CAPACITY COST RECOVERY FINAL TRUE-UPS AND ASSET 
OPTIMIZATION PROGRAM RESULTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDING DECEMBER 2022 

Florida Power & Light Company (“FPL”) hereby petitions this Commission for approval 

of (1) the calculation of FPL’s Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Recovery (“FCR”) final true-up 

under-recovery of $2,138,370,998 for the period ending December 2022, (2) FPL’s Capacity Cost 

Recovery (“CCR”) final net true-up over-recovery of $8,047,503 for the period ending December 

2022, and (3) retention and recovery of $49,590,165 of the $130,180,330 total 2022 Asset 

Optimization Program gains.  FPL incorporates the prepared testimony and exhibits of FPL 

witnesses Edward J. Anderson and Gerard J. Yupp. 

1. The calculations and supporting documentation for FPL’s FCR and CCR final true-

up amounts for the period ending December 2022 are contained in the prepared testimony and 

exhibits of witness Anderson. 

2. By Order No. PSC-2023-0026-FOF-EI, the Commission deferred recovery of 

FPL’s actual/estimated under-recovery of $1,658,287,443.  The actual under-recovery, including 

interest, for the period January 2022 through December 2022 is $2,138,370,998.  On January 23, 

2023, FPL filed a petition with the Commission requesting an adjustment to its approved FCR 

Factors.  By Order No. PSC-2023-0108-PCO-EI, the Commission approved FPL’s mid-course 

correction that included the recovery of $937,030,362 of the $2,138,370,998 under-recovery to be 

included in 2023 FCR Factors from April through December 2023, with the balance to be included 

in FPL’s 2024 FCR Factors.   



2 
:21235492 

3. FPL’s final net true-up amount for the period January 2022 through December 2022 

were calculated in accordance with the methodology set forth in Schedule 1, page 2 of 2, attached 

to Order No. 10093, dated June 19, 1981. 

4. FPL’s actual CCR true-up for the period January 2022 through December 2022 is 

an over-recovery of $5,125,434.  The $5,125,434 actual over-recovery, less the actual/estimated 

under-recovery of $2,922,069 approved by the Commission in Order No. PSC-2023-0026-FOF-

EI, results in a CCR final net true-up over-recovery of $8,047,503. 

5. FPL’s CCR final net true-up amounts for the period January 2022 through 

December 2022 were calculated in accordance with the methodology set forth in Order No. 25773, 

dated February 24, 1992. 

6. By Order No. PSC-13-0023-S-EI, issued January 14, 2013, in Docket No. 120015-

EI, the Commission ordered that, as part of the fuel cost recovery clause, FPL annually file a final 

true-up schedule showing prior year gains on short-term wholesale sales, short-term wholesale 

purchases, and all forms of asset optimization (“Asset Optimization Program”) it undertook in that 

calendar year.  Additionally, Order No. PSC-16-0560-AS-EI, issued December 15, 2016, in 

Docket No. 160021-EI, approved the continuation of the Asset Optimization Program with certain 

modifications, and approved as an ongoing program, with further modifications, by Order No. 

PSC-2021-0446-S-EI, dated December 2, 2021, in Docket No. 20210015-EI, as discussed in the 

testimony of Mr. Yupp.  Consistent with the orders, FPL’s Asset Optimization Program results for 

the period January 2022 through December 2022 are provided in Mr. Yupp’s testimony and 

exhibit.  The total gains during 2022 were $130,180,330.  This exceeded the sharing threshold of 

$100 million.  Therefore, the incremental gains between $42.5 million and $100 million are shared 

between customers and FPL, 40% and 60%, respectively.  The gains above $100 million are shared 

equally between customers and FPL.  FPL’s share of the incremental gains is $49,590,165 which 
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FPL requests be included in the calculation of the FCR Factors for the period beginning January 

2024. 

WHEREFORE, Florida Power & Light Company respectfully requests that the 

Commission approve the following: (1) FPL’s Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Recovery final 

true-up calculation of a $2,138,370,998 under-recovery for the period ending December 2022, 

(2) FPL’s Capacity Cost Recovery final net true-up over-recovery of $8,047,503 for the period 

ending December 2022 to be included in the calculation of the FCR Factors for the period 

beginning January 2024, and (3) $49,590,165 of the $130,180,330 total 2022 Asset Optimization 

gains to be included in the calculation of the FCR Factors for the period beginning January 2024. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

By:   s/ Maria Jose Moncada    
Maria Jose Moncada  
Fla. Bar No. 0773301 
David Lee 
Fla. Bar No. 103152  
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard  
Juno Beach, Florida 33408-0420 
Telephone:  (561) 304-5795 
Facsimile:  (561) 691-7135  
maria.moncada@fpl.com  
david.lee@fpl.com 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 1 

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 2 

TESTIMONY OF EDWARD J. ANDERSON 3 

DOCKET NO. 20230001-EI 4 

APRIL 3, 2023 5 

 6 

Q. Please state your name, business address, employer and position. 7 

A. My name is Edward J. Anderson.  My business address is 700 Universe 8 

Boulevard, Juno Beach, Florida 33408.  I am employed by Florida Power & 9 

Light Company (“FPL” or “Company”) as Senior Manager, Rates and Clauses 10 

in the Regulatory & State Governmental Affairs Department. 11 

Q. Please state your education and business experience. 12 

A. I hold a Bachelor of Arts in Economics and Business from the Virginia Military 13 

Institute.  Since joining FPL in 2016, I have held positions of increasing 14 

responsibility within the Company’s Regulatory & State Governmental Affairs 15 

Department, including Principal Regulatory Analyst, Manager of Regulatory 16 

Rate Development, and was promoted to my current role in August 2022.  Prior 17 

to joining FPL, I was employed by Dominion Energy for fourteen years.  From 18 

2003 to 2007, I worked within Dominion’s Trading and Marketing 19 

Organization as a Business Operations Support Associate and Power Market 20 

Analyst.  My responsibilities included Power Pool (PJM and NE-ISO) 21 

reconciliation, analysis, and trading support.  In 2007, I was promoted to Hourly 22 

Trader where I was responsible for managing and optimizing the hourly 23 
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operations of Dominion’s merchant power plant assets in PJM and NE-ISO.  1 

From 2008 to 2016, I worked within Dominion’s State Regulation Department 2 

as a senior level Regulatory Pricing Analyst and Regulatory Advisor.  My 3 

responsibilities included providing support and analysis as they related to rate 4 

design for all base and rider regulatory filings and I was Dominion’s rates 5 

witness for several generation adjustment and fuel rate proceedings.   6 

Q. What is the purpose of your testimony in this proceeding? 7 

A. The purpose of my testimony is to present the schedules necessary to support 8 

the actual Fuel Cost Recovery (“FCR”) Clause and Capacity Cost Recovery 9 

(“CCR”) Clause true-up amounts for the period January 2022 through 10 

December 2022.   11 

Q. Have you prepared or caused to be prepared under your direction, 12 

supervision or control any exhibits in this proceeding? 13 

A. Yes.  Exhibit EJA-1 contains the FCR-related schedules and Exhibit EJA-2 14 

contains the CCR-related schedules.  In addition, FCR Schedules A1 through 15 

A12 for the January 2022 through December 2022 period have been filed 16 

monthly with the Commission and served on all parties of record in this docket.  17 

Those schedules are incorporated herein by reference.  18 

Q. What is the source of the data you present? 19 

A. Unless otherwise indicated, the data are taken from the books and records of 20 

FPL.  The books and records are kept in the regular course of the Company’s 21 

business in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and 22 
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practices, and with the applicable provisions of the Uniform System of 1 

Accounts as prescribed by the Commission. 2 

Q. Please summarize FPL’s final 2022 FCR and CCR net true-up amounts.  3 

A. The 2022 true-up for the FCR Clause is an under-recovery, including interest, 4 

of $2,138,370,998 (Exhibit EJA-1, page 1).  On March 7, 2023, the Commission 5 

approved the inclusion of this amount in FPL’s mid-course correction petition 6 

filed on January 23, 2023, to be recovered over 21 months beginning April 2023 7 

through December 2024.  Order No. PSC-2023-0108-PCO-EI.   8 

 9 

The FCR true-up calculation reflects the Commission’s decision in Order No. 10 

PSC-2023-0026-FOF-EI which authorized FPL to defer recovery of its 11 

actual/estimated 2022 under-recovery until the final cost amount was known.  12 

Accordingly, the actual/estimated under-recovery amount of $1,658,287,443 13 

filed on July 27, 2022 is excluded from the true-up calculation. 14 

   15 

  The 2022 net true-up for the CCR Clause is an over-recovery, including interest, 16 

of $8,047,503 (Exhibit EJA-2, page 1).  FPL is requesting Commission 17 

approval to include this 2022 CCR Clause true-up over-recovery in the 18 

calculation of the CCR factors for the period January 2024 through December 19 

2024.   20 

 21 

  Finally, FPL is requesting Commission approval to include $49,590,165 in the 22 

calculation of the FCR factors for the period January 2024 through December 23 
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2024, which represents FPL’s share of the 2022 Asset Optimization gains 1 

described in the testimony of FPL witness Yupp and presented on page 1 of 2 

Exhibit GJY-1.   3 

 4 

2022 FCR FINAL TRUE-UP CALCULATION 5 

 6 

Q. Please explain the calculation of the 2022 FCR true-up amount. 7 

A. As previously stated, FPL was authorized to defer recovery of its 2022 under-8 

recovered fuel cost until the final cost amount was known.  Therefore, the FCR 9 

true-up for the period January 2022 through December 2022 is equal to the end-10 

of-period true-up under-recovery of $2,138,370,998, summarized and shown 11 

on line 5 of page 1 of Exhibit EJA-1.   12 

 13 

The calculation of the FCR actual true-up by month for January 2022 through 14 

December 2022 is shown on pages 2 and 3 of Exhibit EJA-1. The calculation 15 

of the FCR true-up amount for the period follows the procedures established by 16 

this Commission as set forth on Commission Schedule A2 “Calculation of 17 

True-Up and Interest Provision.” 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 
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Q. Though it is not included as part of the 2022 FCR true-up calculation, have 1 

you provided a schedule showing the variances between actual and 2 

actual/estimated FCR costs and applicable revenues for 2022? 3 

A. Yes.  Exhibit EJA-1, page 4 (sum of lines 47 and 48) compares the actual end-4 

of-period true-up under-recovery, including interest, of $2,138,370,998 5 

(column 3) to the actual/estimated end-of-period under-recovery of 6 

$1,658,287,443 (column 4) resulting in an increased under-recovery of 7 

$480,083,555 (column 5).  Exhibit EJA-1, page 4 shows a variance in 8 

jurisdictional fuel costs of $550 million (line 46) offset by an increase in 9 

revenues of $86 million (line 41). 10 

Q. Please summarize the variance schedule for the jurisdiction on page 4 of 11 

Exhibit EJA-1.  12 

A. FPL previously projected jurisdictional total fuel costs and net power 13 

transactions to be $5.543 billion for 2022 (Exhibit EJA-1, page 4, line 46, 14 

column 4).  The actual jurisdictional fuel costs and net power transactions for 15 

the 2022 period are $6.093 billion (Exhibit EJA-1, page 4, line 46, column 3).  16 

The resulting jurisdictional fuel costs and net power transactions are $550 17 

million or 9.9% higher than previously projected (Exhibit EJA-1, page 4, line 18 

46, column 5).  Jurisdictional fuel revenues for 2022 are $86 million or 2.2% 19 

higher than previously projected (Exhibit EJA-1, page 4, line 41, column 5).   20 

 21 

 Page 4 of Exhibit EJA-1 also presents the variance on a total system basis.  Total 22 

system fuel costs and net power transactions were previously projected to be 23 
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$5.789 billion for 2022 (Exhibit EJA-1, page 4, line 26, column 4).  The actual 1 

system fuel costs and net power transactions for the 2022 period are $6.370 2 

billion (Exhibit EJA-1, page 4, line 26, column 3).  The resulting fuel costs and 3 

net power transactions are $581.1 million or 10.0% higher than previously 4 

projected (Exhibit EJA-1, page 4, line 26, column 5).   5 

Q. Please explain the variance for total system fuel costs and net power 6 

transactions on page 4 of Exhibit EJA-1. 7 

A. Below are the primary reasons for the $581.1 million (total system) variance 8 

of total fuel costs and net power transactions. 9 

Fuel Cost of System Net Generation: $600.9 million increase (Exhibit EJA-1, 10 

page 4, line 2, column 5) 11 

Fuel Variance Final True-Up Actual/Estimated Difference 

Heavy Oil    
Total Dollar $1,059  $79  $980  
Units (MMBTU) 80  6  74  
$ per Unit 13.2230  13.8762  (0.6531) 
Variance Due to Consumption   $1,032  

Variance Due to Cost   ($52) 
Total Variance   $980  

Light Oil    
Total Dollar $33,881,320  $20,262,731  $13,618,589  
Units (MMBTU) 2,196,995  5,666,031  (3,469,036) 
$ per Unit 15.4217  3.5762  11.8455  
Variance Due to Consumption   ($12,405,887) 

Variance Due to Cost   $26,024,476  
Total Variance   $13,618,589  

Coal    
Total Dollar $69,153,103  $80,055,769  ($10,902,666) 
Units (MMBTU) 21,550,958  24,307,379  (2,756,421) 
$ per Unit 3.2088  3.2935  (0.0847) 
Variance Due to Consumption   ($9,078,206) 
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Fuel Variance Final True-Up Actual/Estimated Difference 

Variance Due to Cost   ($1,824,461) 
Total Variance   ($10,902,666) 

Gas    
Total Dollar $6,210,959,662  $5,611,368,724  $599,590,938  
Units (MMBTU) 710,882,379  682,372,501  28,509,878  
$ per Unit 8.7370  8.2233  0.5137  
Variance Due to Consumption   $234,445,904  

Variance Due to Cost   $365,145,034  
Total Variance   $599,590,938  

Nuclear    
Total Dollar $146,173,989  $147,569,890  ($1,395,901) 
Units (MMBTU) 318,242,482  309,874,804  8,367,678  
$ per Unit 0.4593  0.4762  (0.0169) 
Variance Due to Consumption   $3,984,891  

Variance Due to Cost   ($5,380,792) 
Total Variance   ($1,395,901) 

Total    
Total Dollar $6,460,169,132  $5,859,257,194  $600,911,939  
Units (MMBTU) 1,052,872,894  1,022,220,721  30,652,173  
Variance Due to Consumption   $216,947,734 

Variance Due to Cost   $383,964,205  
Total Variance   $600,911,939  

Note: Difference in total fuel cost of system of net generation shown in the table above compared to the amount 
shown on Exhibit EJA-1, page 2, line 2, of $57,746 is due to 1) $15,720 fuel-used transaction recorded in 
December 2022 which was reclassed to base in January 2023 and 2) $42,041 related to FPL and Gulf Power 
pre-consolidation accounting corrections made in March 2022 when pre-consolidated FPL and Gulf Power 
accounting data was combined.   

 1 

 Fuel Cost of Purchased Power, Exclusive of Economy: $60.9 million increase 2 

(Exhibit EJA-1, page 4, line 7, column 5) 3 

 The variance of $60,875,633 for the Fuel Cost of Purchased Power was 4 

primarily attributable to higher than projected purchases and higher than 5 

projected costs associated with these purchases under the Central Alabama 6 

Power Purchase Agreement (“Central Alabama PPA”).  FPL purchased 7 

827,054 MWh more than projected, resulting in a volume variance of 8 
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$48,567,419.  The unit cost of these purchases was $3.61/MWh higher than 1 

projected, resulting in a cost variance of $13,935,081.  The combination of 2 

higher purchases and higher costs for purchases under the Central Alabama 3 

PPA resulted in a net variance of $62,502,500.  The primary offset to this 4 

variance was due to lower than projected purchases and lower than projected 5 

costs under FPL’s two energy contracts with the Solid Waste Authority of Palm 6 

Beach County (“SWA”).  FPL purchased 39,352 MWh less from SWA at a unit 7 

cost that was $2.09/MWh less than projected. 8 

  9 

 Fuel Cost of Power Sold: $40.2 million increase (Exhibit EJA-1, page 4, line 5, 10 

column 5) 11 

 The variance of ($40,238,357) for the Fuel Cost of Power Sold was primarily 12 

attributable to higher than projected Associated Interchange and economy 13 

power sales and higher than projected fuel costs for Associated Interchange and 14 

economy power sales.  In combination, FPL sold 479,976 MWh more of 15 

Associated Interchange and economy power, resulting in a volume variance of 16 

($19,765,619).  In addition, the average unit fuel cost on Associated Interchange 17 

and economy power sales was $4.24/MWh higher than projected, resulting in a 18 

cost variance of ($20,800,773).  The combination of higher than projected 19 

Associated Interchange and economy power sales and higher than projected 20 

fuel costs on Associated Interchange and economy power sales resulted in a net 21 

variance for economy power sales of ($40,566,393).  The remaining variance 22 

of $328,035 was attributable to lower than projected St. Lucie Plant Reliability 23 
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Exchange sales and lower than projected fuel costs on St. Lucie Plant Reliability 1 

Exchange sales.        2 

  3 

 Gains from Off-System Sales: $26.8 million increase (Exhibit EJA-1, page 4, 4 

line 6, column 5) 5 

 The variance for Gains from Off-System Sales was attributable to higher than 6 

projected economy power sales and higher than projected margins on economy 7 

power sales.  FPL sold 233,721 MWh more of economy power, resulting in a 8 

volume variance of $3,518,512.  Margins on economy power sales averaged 9 

$8.52/MWh higher than projected, resulting in a cost variance of $23,280,178.  10 

The combination of higher economy power sales and higher margins on 11 

economy power sales resulted in a total variance for Gains from Off-System 12 

Sales of $26,798,690. 13 

  14 

 Energy Cost of Economy Purchases: $16.5 million increase (Exhibit EJA-1, 15 

page 4, line 9, column 5) 16 

 The variance of $16,546,262 was primarily attributable to higher than projected 17 

costs for economy power purchases.  The unit costs for economy power 18 

purchases were $49.20/MWh higher than expected for the period. 19 

 20 

 Fuel Costs of Stratified Sales: $14.5 million increase (Exhibit EJA-1, page 4, 21 

line 4, column 5) 22 
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 The variance of $14,489,217 was primarily attributable to higher than projected 1 

cost of natural gas for the period. 2 

  3 

 Optimization Credits: $8.9 million increase (Exhibit EJA-1, page 4, line 16, 4 

column 5) 5 

 The variance of $8,864,078 was attributable to higher than projected gains from 6 

natural gas optimization activities and renewable energy credits sales. 7 

  8 

 Energy Payments to Qualifying Facilities: $3.8 million decrease (Exhibit EJA-9 

1, page 4, line 8, column 5) 10 

 The variance for Energy Payments to Qualifying Facilities was attributable to 11 

lower than projected purchases and lower than projected costs from Qualifying 12 

Facilities.  In total, FPL purchased 26,242 MWh less than projected, resulting 13 

in a volume variance of $1,321,349.  The average unit fuel cost for these 14 

purchases was $4.18/MWh lower than projected, resulting in a cost variance of 15 

$2,473,896.  The combination of lower purchases and lower fuel costs for 16 

Qualifying Facilities resulted in a net variance of $3,795,245. 17 

Q. What is the variance in retail (jurisdictional) FCR revenues? 18 

A. As shown on Exhibit EJA-1, page 4, line 41, actual 2022 jurisdictional FCR 19 

revenues are approximately $86.3 million higher than the actual/estimated 20 

projection.  This is primarily due to 1,717,260,474 kWh higher than projected 21 

jurisdictional sales (page 4, line 29, column 5). 22 
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Q. FPL witness Yupp calculates in his testimony that FPL is entitled to retain 1 

$49,590,165 as its share of 2022 Asset Optimization Program gains.  When 2 

is FPL requesting to recover its share of the gains, and how will this be 3 

reflected in the FCR schedules? 4 

A. FPL is requesting recovery of its share of the 2022 Asset Optimization Program 5 

gains through the 2024 FCR factors, consistent with how gains have been 6 

recovered in prior years.  FPL will include the approved jurisdictionalized gains 7 

amount in the calculation of the 2024 FCR factors and will reflect recovery of 8 

one-twelfth of the approved amount in each month’s Schedule A2 for the period 9 

January 2024 through December 2024 as a reduction to jurisdictional fuel 10 

revenues applicable to each period. 11 

 12 

2022 CCR FINAL TRUE-UP CALCULATION 13 

 14 

Q. Please explain the calculation of FPL’s 2022 CCR net true-up amount. 15 

A. Exhibit EJA-2, page 1 provides the calculation of the CCR net true-up for the 16 

period January 2022 through December 2022, an over-recovery of $8,047,503, 17 

which FPL is requesting to be included in the calculation of the CCR factors for 18 

the January 2024 through December 2024 period. 19 

 20 

The actual end-of-period over-recovery for the period January 2022 through 21 

December 2022 of $5,125,434, shown on line 3 less the actual/estimated end-22 

of-period under-recovery for the same period of $2,922,069 shown on line 7 23 
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that was approved by the Commission in Order No. PSC-2023-0026-FOF-EI, 1 

results in the net true-up over-recovery for the period January 2022 through 2 

December 2022 of $8,047,503 shown on line 9.   3 

Q. Have you provided a schedule showing the calculation of the 2022 CCR 4 

actual true-up by month? 5 

A. Yes.  Exhibit EJA-2, pages 2 through 4, shows the calculation of the CCR true-6 

up for the period January 2022 through December 2022 by month.  7 

Q. Is this true-up calculation consistent with the true-up methodology used 8 

for the FCR Clause?  9 

A. Yes.  The calculation of the true-up amount follows the procedures established 10 

by this Commission set forth on Commission Schedule A2 “Calculation of 11 

True-Up and Interest Provision” for the FCR Clause. 12 

Q. Have you provided a schedule showing the variances between actual and 13 

actual/estimated capacity costs and applicable revenues for 2022? 14 

A. Yes.  Exhibit EJA-2 pages 5 and 6 show the actual capacity costs and applicable 15 

revenues compared to actual/estimated capacity costs and applicable revenues 16 

for the period January 2022 through December 2022.   17 

Q. Please explain the variances related to capacity costs. 18 

A. As shown in Exhibit EJA-2, page 5, line 15, column 5, the variance related to 19 

total system capacity costs is a decrease of $5.4 million or 1.7%.  Below are the 20 

primary reasons for the decrease.  21 

  22 
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 Transmission Revenues from Capacity Sales: $3.8 million increase (Exhibit 1 

EJA-2, page 5, column 5) 2 

 Approximately $2.1 million of the total variance is attributable to higher than 3 

projected revenues from capacity premiums associated with power capacity 4 

sales.  The remaining variance of approximately $1.7 million is attributable to 5 

higher than projected economy power sales which resulted in higher than 6 

projected transmission revenues from economy power sales. 7 

  8 

 Transmission of Electricity by Others: $1.4 million increase (Exhibit EJA-2, 9 

page 5, column 5) 10 

 The variance is primarily due to higher than projected purchases, $792,000, of 11 

transmission service to move energy associated with purchased power 12 

agreements into FPL’s service area.  The balance of the variance, $612,000, is 13 

due to higher than projected purchases of third-party transmission service used 14 

to facilitate economy power sales during the period. 15 

  16 

 Incremental Plant Security Costs O&M:  $3.3 million decrease (Exhibit EJA-2, 17 

page 5, column 5) 18 

 The variance is related to delayed Fleet Control Center construction, minimized 19 

force on-force drill activities due to COVID and lower than planned security 20 

and training costs.   21 

  22 
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 Incremental Nuclear Compliance Costs O&M:  $.043 million decrease (Exhibit 1 

EJA-2, page 5, column 5) 2 

 Incremental Nuclear Regulatory Commission Compliance Costs were lower by 3 

$43,652 due to costs being lower than originally budgeted. 4 

Q. Please describe the variance in 2022 CCR revenues. 5 

A. As shown on page 6, line 23, column 5, actual 2022 CCR revenues are $5.1 6 

million lower than projected in the actual/estimated true-up filing.   7 

Q. Have you provided a schedule showing the actual monthly capacity 8 

payments by contract?  9 

A. Yes.  Schedule A12 consists of two pages that are included in Exhibit EJA-2 as 10 

pages 16 and 17.  Page 16 shows the actual capacity payments for FPL’s Power 11 

Purchase Agreements for the period January 2022 through December 2022.  12 

Page 17 provides the short-term capacity payments for the period January 2022 13 

through December 2022. 14 

Q. Have you provided a schedule showing the capital structure components 15 

and cost rates relied upon by FPL to calculate the rate of return applied to 16 

all capital projects recovered through the CCR Clause? 17 

A. Yes.  The capital structure components and cost rates used to calculate the rate 18 

of return on the capital investments for the period January 2022 through 19 

December 2022 are included on pages 18 and 19 of Exhibit EJA-2. 20 

Q. Does this conclude your testimony? 21 

A. Yes. 22 
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�	����!���� ���# �)�����* F-%JMK%HMI F-%LML%JLL FG%DDJ%GKJ FI%-K-%HDK FI%I-K%G.D FH%JJL%LJ- FM%.IM%K.L FM%M-K%IIL FM%JMG%M.. FM%LIH%GMK FK%.I-%JID FJ%HKG%DIK FJ%DGM%--.� � � � � � � � � � � � � �HE��� ���"�# $�� �N����#�-���G�T�IO FGM%DDH%.JL FGM%DD-%IIM FGM%DHM%JGD FGK%-GM%MDJ FGK%-JJ%-HD FGJ%MJJ%.K. FGJ%KI-%KIL FGL%--.%GLI FGL%GHG%JIL FGL%GG-%DG. FGL%G-H%HGL FI.%KL-%-ML FID%.KI%DMI U�����V� � � � � � � � � � � � � �ME��"���*���� ���"�# $�� FGM%DDG%KMK FGM%DGI%MGJ FGM%MLM%K-H FGK%-M-%IGI FGK%LJJ%DM. FGJ%KDH%ID. FGJ%LJD%HK- FGL%-JK%D-D FGL%GI-%LL. FGL%G-J%JGH FI.%.HJ%L.I FI.%LGG%-DM� � � � � � � � � � � � � �KE��� ����!���"���*���� ���"�# $�� � � � � � � � � � � � � � ��E��W�� 0��!$�!��� �*�!##�'����+!�� �(�#�NDO � F-.L%JM- F-.L%LJG F-DG%-IL F-DM%HGK F--.%KHI F--I%LJ. F--M%H-K F--J%G.G F-G-%LIG F-G-%JM. F-GK%DJ- F-I-%GHL F-%MLH%HGL/E���/ ��!$�!��� �N�����M�(�'�/ ��� �O�N-O � FGM%HKM FGM%HLK FGK%DMM FGK%KGL FGJ%IKI FGL%-DD FGL%IJD FGL%KL. FGL%JIK FGL%JG- FI.%HK- FID%IHK FIMM%KIG� � � � � � � � � � � � � �JE���"�# $�� ��(���#�# � � � � � � � � � � � � � ��E������&�� �!� � FD.K%L-H FD.H%JKH FD.H%JKH FD.H%JKH FD.H%JKH FD.H%JKH FD.H%JKH FD.H%JKH FD.H%JKH FD.H%JKH FD.H%JKG FD.M%IH. FD%-KG%D-G/E��$!� �X� �!� � �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ��&E���#$�� ��$�� # � �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ��'E�� R�� � �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ��� � � � � � � � � � � � � �LE��! ����0# �$���&!"���/����(���#�#�N����#�K���JO � FGHI%GMG FGH-%IHH FGHM%-LD FGM.%DHD FGMH%D.I FGK.%.MM FGKD%JJG FGKG%LMJ FGKJ%MMH FGKJ%HMK FGJG%M-K FGL.%-MM FI%IGH%I.MNDO��R���W�� 0��!$�!��� �+!�� R������!'��#�/�#�'�!�� R����+!�$� �!����+��& �'�����(R�/� ��,��-�	�*�#�DJ�DLN-O��R����/ ��!$�!��� �+!�� R������!'��#�/�#�'�!�� R����+!�$� �!����+��& �'�����(R�/� ��,��-�	�*�#�DJ�DL
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�������������	������	������������������������������������������� ����!������ �����"�# $�� #%������&�� �!����'���(�#���� )�*�����*�!+�	���!' ��,�����-.-- ����/���-.-- ��������-.-- ��������-.-- ����0���-.-- ��,�����-.-- ��,�����-.-- ����*���-.-- ��������-.-- ���& ���-.-- ���!"���-.-- ����&���-.-- �! ��121345678985:;<�=86>74:?4@ABCDBEFGABHI���"�# $�� # � � � � � � � � � � � � � ��I��(���'� ���# �� �� �� �� �� �� �� JK.L J-H%MMN JLO%-P- JHLQ%..K JMH%OHN JQQM%QQK/I��''� �!�#� !�	��� # �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� JLH%H.M �� RJ.S JLH%H.M&I��� ���$�� # RJPM%NP.S �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� RJHMH%QLLS �� �� RJ-.N%KMLS'I��!# �!+���$!"�� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� RJ.S RJ.S�I����"�*� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ��+I�����#+����'T�# $�� #U� V�� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ��� � � � � � � � � � � � ��-I�	��� �������"�&�U�����&�� �!��)�#� JO%N-H%LN- JO%MNO%-K- JO%MNO%-K- JO%MNO%-K- JO%MNO%-K- JO%MNO%-K- JO%MNO%-K- JO%MNO%-K- JO%MNO%-K- JO%MNO%-K- JO%QKO%..O JO%QKO%..O JO%QKO%..OQI���##W��&&�$��� �'������&�� �!� JOKQ%PMP JOMP%-QL JOPQ%HLM JOL.%HQ. JOKO%.OO JLHM%.-Q JLQ.%KO. JLMO%KHP JLPM%LP- JLLH%L.K JONO%Q.- JOOM%H-. JOK.%KQOMI��
�	����!���� ���# �)�����* JQP%PQM JQP%PQM JQP%PQM JQP%PQM JQP%PQM JQP%PQM JQP%PQM JQP%PQM JQO%NM- JNL%KLO JPN%HMN J-ML%HNM J-LK%LPK� � � � � � � � � � � � � �NI��� ���"�# $�� �R����#�-���Q�X�MS JP%OPM%LM. JP%OMO%PLK JP%OQ.%OM- JP%OHQ%OKP JP%PKP%LMK JP%POK%K.Q JP%PP-%KNO JP%PMP%.H. JP%P-K%KO- JP%PQM%MOH JP%O.M%LNH JP%LOH%.M- JP%LKN%KM.� � � � � � � � � � � � � �PI��"���*���� ���"�# $�� � JP%ONP%-PM JP%OQK%-HN JP%O--%-PK JP%O.N%Q-Q JP%PLL%QOP JP%POH%MQ. JP%PNM%MLQ JP%PQO%KKH JP%PQ-%--H JP%PPK%PPH JP%OLO%KMP JP%LLQ%MKH� � � � � � � � � � � � � �OI��� ����!���"���*���� ���"�# $�� � � � � � � � � � � � � � ��I��Y�� 0��!$�!��� �*�!##�'����+!�� �(�#�RHS JQK%-P- JQK%HP- JQK%.PM JQL%KPP JQL%LPO JQL%OPK JQL%PO. JQL%NOM JQK%-PL JQK%MK. JM.%HK. JM.%ONP JMOH%.QL/I���/ ��!$�!��� �R�����P�(�'�/ ��� �S�R-S JP%LMQ JP%L-N JP%L.L JP%OKH JP%OOM JP%ONO JP%OM. JP%O-Q JP%OHO JP%ONN JP%LON JP%KO- JLH%NL.� � � � � � � � � � � � � �LI���"�# $�� ��(���#�# � � � � � � � � � � � � � ��I������&�� �!� � JHO%HNH JHP%KMP JHP%KMP JHP%KMP JHP%KMP JHP%KMP JHP%KMP JHP%KMP JHP%KMP JHP%LL- JHP%LHO JHP%LHO J-.Q%-QK/I��$!� �Z� �!� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ��&I���#$�� ��$�� # �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ��'I�� V�� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ��� � � � � � � � � � � � � �KI��! ����0# �$���&!"���/����(���#�#�R����#�O���LS [�����\ JPQ%-NP JP-%KQM JP-%LHK JP-%O.Q JP-%NLO JP-%MO- JP-%QNP JP-%-MM JP-%KQ- JPQ%H-O JPQ%LL- JPM%NMN JONN%LNORHS��V���Y�� 0��!$�!��� �+!�� V������!'��#�/�#�'�!�� V����+!�$� �!����+��& �'�����(V�/� ��,��-�	�*�#�HL�HKR-S��V����/ ��!$�!��� �+!�� V������!'��#�/�#�'�!�� V����+!�$� �!����+��& �'�����(V�/� ��,��-�	�*�#�HL�HK
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�������������	������	������������������������������������������� ����!������ �����"�# $�� #%������&�� �!����'���(�#���� )�*�����*�!+�	���!' ��,�����-.-- ����/���-.-- ��������-.-- ��������-.-- ����0���-.-- ��,�����-.-- ��,�����-.-- ����*���-.-- ��������-.-- ���& ���-.-- ���!"���-.-- ����&���-.-- ��-.--121345678985:;<�=86>74:?@ABCDEFGH���"�# $�� # � � � � � � � � � � � � � ��H��(���'� ���# �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� IJ-%KL- �� MI.N IJ-%KL-/H��''� �!�#� !�	��� # �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� IJ-%KL- �� MI.N IJ-%KL-&H��� ���$�� # MIOP%LPPN �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� MIQK%OP.N �� �� MIGPR%P.PN'H��!# �!+���$!"�� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� MI.N MI.N�H����"�*� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ��+H�����#+����'S�# $�� #T� U�� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ��� � � � � � � � � � � � ��-H�	��� �������"�&�T�����&�� �!��)�#� IOG.%GOK IQ-J%P-R IQ-J%P-R IQ-J%P-R IQ-J%P-R IQ-J%P-R IQ-J%P-R IQ-J%P-R IQ-J%P-R IQ-J%P-R ILRK%.JG ILRK%.JG ILRK%.JGKH���##V��&&�$��� �'������&�� �!� I-GG%RGL IG-R%GOP IGK.%-RJ IGKG%J.K IGK-%PG- IGKK%L-G IGKJ%QK. IGKP%OKR IGKL%RJO IGKO%.PQ ILP%-OK ILL%K-J ILQ%KLLJH��
�	����!���� ���# �)�����* MIKL%LRLN MIKL%LRLN MIKL%LRLN MIKL%LRLN MIKL%LRLN MIKL%LRLN MIKL%LRLN MIKL%LRLN MIKL%LRLN MIKL%LRLN MIKL%LRLN MIKL%LRLN MIKL%LRLN� � � � � � � � � � � � � �PH��� ���"�# $�� �M����#�-���K�W�JN IPLG%PQG IPPO%LJO IPPQ%PKR IPPL%JK. IPPP%K-G IPPJ%-G- IPPK%G.- IPPG%RRK IPP.%OOJ IPJR%QQP IPRG%.L- IPR.%.-. IPOO%RQR� � � � � � � � � � � � � �LH��"���*���� ���"�# $�� � IPL.%GG. IPPO%.RK IPPL%ROJ IPPP%OQP IPPJ%QLL IPPK%LPQ IPP-%PJO IPPG%JKR IPP.%KK. IPQ.%JGR IPR.%PJG IPOR%P..� � � � � � � � � � � � � �QH��� ����!���"���*���� ���"�# $�� � � � � � � � � � � � � � ��H��X�� 0��!$�!��� �*�!##�'����+!�� �(�#�MGN IK%-PP IK%-JK IK%-KQ IK%-K. IK%--J IK%-GQ IK%-GG IK%-.J IK%-PO IK%KQQ IK%JRL IK%JR. IKR%JJJ/H���/ ��!$�!��� �M�����L�(�'�/ ��� �N�M-N IPLQ IPLP IPLJ IPLK IPL- IPLG IPL. IPPO IPPQ IPQO IPRO IPRQ IL%OKG� � � � � � � � � � � � � �OH���"�# $�� ��(���#�# � � � � � � � � � � � � � ��H������&�� �!� I-%R-J IG%G.R IG%G.R IG%G.R IG%G.R IG%G.R IG%G.R IG%G.R IG%G.R IG%.QP IG%.J- IG%.J- IGJ%RPP/H��$!� �Y� �!� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ��&H���#$�� ��$�� # �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ��'H�� U�� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ��� � � � � � � � � � � � � �RH��! ����0# �$���&!"���/����(���#�#�M����#�Q���ON Z�����[ IL%QJL IJ%RGQ IJ%RG. IJ%R.- IJ%ORP IJ%OOQ IJ%OO. IJ%OQ- IJ%R-P IP%.K. IP%GKL IP%G-R ILG%--RMGN��U���X�� 0��!$�!��� �+!�� U������!'��#�/�#�'�!�� U����+!�$� �!����+��& �'�����(U�/� ��,��-�	�*�#�GO�GRM-N��U����/ ��!$�!��� �+!�� U������!'��#�/�#�'�!�� U����+!�$� �!����+��& �'�����(U�/� ��,��-�	�*�#�GO�GR
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�������������	������	������������������������������������������� ����!������ �����"�# $�� #%������&�� �!����'���(�#���� )�*�����*�!+�	���!' ��,�����-.-- ����/���-.-- ��������-.-- ��������-.-- ����0���-.-- ��,�����-.-- ��,�����-.-- ����*���-.-- ��������-.-- ���& ���-.-- ���!"���-.-- ����&���-.-- �! ��123456789:96;<=�>97?85;@�4�>A=<8>BCDEFG���"�# $�� # � � � � � � � � � � � � � ��G��(���'� ���# �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ��/G��''� �!�#� !�	��� # �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ��&G��� ���$�� # �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ��'G��!# �!+���$!"�� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ���G����"�*� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ��+G�����#+����'H�# $�� #I� J�� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ��� � � � � � � � � � � � ��-G�	��� �������"�&�I�����&�� �!��)�#� KL-M%N-O KL-M%N-O KL-M%N-O KL-M%N-O KL-M%N-O KL-M%N-O KL-M%N-O KL-M%N-O KL-M%N-O KL-M%N-O KL-M%N-O KL-M%N-O KL-M%N-OLG���##P��&&�$��� �'������&�� �!� KNN%NNQ KNM%OQF KRL%O.O KRS%L-S KSF%-OM KSN%FS- KSM%.MN KQL%.FQ KQR%MOF KM.%QRO KMO%SQS KMQ%SF. KF.-%RLLOG��
�	����!���� ���# �)�����* �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ��� � � � � � � � � � � � � �NG��� ���"�# $�� �T����#�-���L�U�OV K-SL%MRR K-S.%.OL K-RR%F-F K-R-%FMQ K-NQ%-SN K-NO%LN- K-N.%O-M K-OR%N.R K-O-%NQL K-LQ%RR. K-LO%SLS K-L.%QFO K--R%QM-� � � � � � � � � � � � � �RG��"���*���� ���"�# $�� � K-S-%..N K-RQ%.Q- K-RO%FNM K-R.%-LR K-NR%LFL K-N-%LM. K-OQ%ORQ K-OO%NON K-O.%R-- K-LR%RMM K-L-%SSR K--Q%QNL� � � � � � � � � � � � � �SG��� ����!���"���*���� ���"�# $�� � � � � � � � � � � � � � ��G��W�� 0��!$�!��� �*�!##�'����+!�� �(�#�TFV KF%NQF KF%NNQ KF%NLN KF%NF- KF%OQM KF%ORS KF%OOO KF%O-F KF%O-N KF%O.F KF%LSQ KF%LNN KFS%NRR/G���/ ��!$�!��� �T�����R�(�'�/ ��� �V�T-V K-SN K-S- K-RQ K-RO K-R. K-NR K-N- K-OQ K-OO K-O. K-LR K-L- KL%.OO� � � � � � � � � � � � � �QG���"�# $�� ��(���#�# � � � � � � � � � � � � � ��G������&�� �!� KL%M-L KL%M-L KL%M-L KL%M-L KL%M-L KL%M-L KL%M-L KL%M-L KL%M-L KL%M-L KL%M-L KL%M-L KOS%.SN/G��$!� �X� �!� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ��&G���#$�� ��$�� # �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ��'G�� J�� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ��� � � � � � � � � � � � � �MG��! ����0# �$���&!"���/����(���#�#�T����#�S���QV Y�����Z KN%SSM KN%SN- KN%S-R KN%RMM KN%RS- KN%RON KN%RFQ KN%NM- KN%NMF KN%NRO KN%NLS KN%NF. KRS%RQNTFV��J���W�� 0��!$�!��� �+!�� J������!'��#�/�#�'�!�� J����+!�$� �!����+��& �'�����(J�/� ��,��-�	�*�#�FQ�FMT-V��J����/ ��!$�!��� �+!�� J������!'��#�/�#�'�!�� J����+!�$� �!����+��& �'�����(J�/� ��,��-�	�*�#�FQ�FM
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Adjusted Retail Ratio Midpoint Cost Rates Weighted Cost Pre‐Tax Weighted Cost
Long term debt $17,475,729,825 31.290% 3.66% 1.1466% 1.15%
Short term debt $807,560,498 1.446% 1.93% 0.0279% 0.03%
Preferred stock $0  0.000% 0.00% 0.0000% 0.00%
Customer Deposits $431,328,080 0.772% 2.12% 0.0164% 0.02%
Common Equity 

(b)
$26,858,937,492 48.091% 10.60% 5.0976% 6.83%

Deferred Income Tax $9,334,563,691 16.714% 0.00% 0.0000% 0.00%
Investment Tax Credits  
   Zero cost $0  0.000% 0.00% 0.0000% 0.00%
   Weighted cost $942,289,408 1.687% 7.87% 0.1327% 0.17%

TOTAL $55,850,408,993 100.00% 6.42% 8.19%

Adjusted Retail Ratio Cost Rate Weighted Cost Pre‐Tax Cost
Long term debt $17,475,729,825 39.42% 3.665% 1.444% 1.444%
Preferred Stock $0  0.00% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%
Common Equity $26,858,937,492 60.58% 10.600% 6.422% 8.602%

TOTAL $44,334,667,316 100.00% 7.866% 10.046%

RATIO  
 

Long term debt 1.1466%
Short term debt 0.0279%
Customer Deposits 0.0164%
Tax credits weighted 0.0244%  
TOTAL DEBT 1.2154%

PREFERRED STOCK 0.0000%
COMMON EQUITY 5.0976%
TAX CREDITS ‐WEIGHTED 0.1083%
TOTAL EQUITY 5.2060%
TOTAL  6.4213%

PRE‐TAX EQUITY 6.9734%
PRE‐TAX TOTAL 8.1887%

       

Notes:

EQUITY COMPONENTS:

(a) Capital structure includes a deferred income tax proration adjustment consistent with FPSC Order No. PSC‐2020‐0165‐PAA‐EU, Docket No. 20200118‐EU.

(b) Cost rate for common equity represents FPL's mid‐point return on equity for January through August 2022 as approved by the FPSC in Order No. PSC‐2021‐0446‐S‐EI, Docket No. 20210015‐EI.

(c) This capital structure applies only to Convertible Investment Tax Credit (C‐ITC).

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
 COST RECOVERY CLAUSES

2022 FINAL TRUE UP FILING WACC @10.60% ROE (Jan. 2022 ‐ Aug. 2022)

CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND COST RATES (a) 

CALCULATION OF THE WEIGHTED COST FOR CONVERTIBLE INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (C‐ITC) (c)

DEBT COMPONENTS

Docket No. 20230001-EI 
2022 CCR Final True-Up 
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Adjusted Retail Ratio Midpoint Cost Rates Weighted Cost Pre‐Tax Weighted Cost
Long term debt $17,475,729,825 31.290% 3.66% 1.1466% 1.15%
Short term debt $807,560,498 1.446% 1.93% 0.0279% 0.03%
Preferred stock $0  0.000% 0.00% 0.0000% 0.00%
Customer Deposits $431,328,080 0.772% 2.12% 0.0164% 0.02%
Common Equity (b) $26,858,937,492 48.091% 10.80% 5.1938% 6.96%
Deferred Income Tax $9,334,563,691 16.714% 0.00% 0.0000% 0.00%
Investment Tax Credits  
   Zero cost $0  0.000% 0.00% 0.0000% 0.00%
   Weighted cost $942,289,408 1.687% 7.99% 0.1348% 0.17%

TOTAL $55,850,408,993 100.00% 6.52% 8.32%

Adjusted Retail Ratio Cost Rate Weighted Cost Pre‐Tax Cost
Long term debt $17,475,729,825 39.42% 3.665% 1.444% 1.444%
Preferred Stock $0  0.00% 0.000% 0.000% 0.000%
Common Equity $26,858,937,492 60.58% 10.800% 6.543% 8.764%

TOTAL $44,334,667,316 100.00% 7.987% 10.209%

RATIO  
 

Long term debt 1.1466%
Short term debt 0.0279%
Customer Deposits 0.0164%
Tax credits weighted 0.0244%  
TOTAL DEBT 1.2154%

PREFERRED STOCK 0.0000%
COMMON EQUITY 5.1938%
TAX CREDITS ‐WEIGHTED 0.1104%
TOTAL EQUITY 5.3042%
TOTAL  6.5196%

PRE‐TAX EQUITY 7.1050%
PRE‐TAX TOTAL 8.3203%

       

Notes:

(b) Pursuant to Order No. PSC‐2022‐0358‐FOF‐EI FPL was authorized to increase its ROE% to 10.8% beginning September 1, 2022.

EQUITY COMPONENTS:

(a) Capital structure includes a deferred income tax proration adjustment consistent with FPSC Order No. PSC‐2020‐0165‐PAA‐EU, Docket No. 20200118‐EU.

(c) This capital structure applies only to Convertible Investment Tax Credit (C‐ITC).

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
 COST RECOVERY CLAUSES

2022 FINAL TRUE UP FILING WACC @10.80% ROE (Sept. 2022 ‐ Dec. 2022)

CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND COST RATES (a) 

CALCULATION OF THE WEIGHTED COST FOR CONVERTIBLE INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (C‐ITC) 
(c)

DEBT COMPONENTS

Docket No. 20230001-EI 
2022 CCR Final True-Up 
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 1 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 1 

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 2 

TESTIMONY OF GERARD J. YUPP 3 

DOCKET NO. 20230001-EI 4 

APRIL 3, 2023 5 

 6 

Q.  Please state your name and address. 7 

A. My name is Gerard J. Yupp.  My business address is 700 Universe Boulevard, 8 

Juno Beach, Florida, 33408. 9 

Q. By whom are you employed and what is your position? 10 

A. I am employed by Florida Power & Light Company (“FPL”) as Senior Director 11 

of Wholesale Operations in the Energy Marketing and Trading Division. 12 

Q. Please summarize your educational background and professional 13 

experience. 14 

A. I graduated from Drexel University with a Bachelor of Science Degree in 15 

Electrical Engineering in 1989.  I joined the Protection and Control Department 16 

of FPL in 1989 as a Field Engineer where I was responsible for the installation, 17 

maintenance, and troubleshooting of protective relay equipment for 18 

generation, transmission and distribution facilities.  While employed by FPL, 19 

I earned a Masters of Business Administration degree from Florida Atlantic 20 

University in 1994.  In 1996, I joined the Energy Marketing and Trading 21 

Division of FPL as a real-time power trader.  I progressed through several 22 

power trading positions and assumed the lead role for power trading in 2002.  23 



 2 

In 2004, I became the Director of Wholesale Operations and natural gas and 1 

fuel oil procurement and operations were added to my responsibilities.  I have 2 

been in my current role since 2008.  On the operations side, I am responsible 3 

for the procurement and management of all natural gas and fuel oil for FPL, as 4 

well as all short-term power trading activity.  Finally, I am responsible for the 5 

oversight of FPL’s optimization activities associated with the Asset 6 

Optimization Program.   7 

Q. What is the purpose of your testimony? 8 

A. The purpose of my testimony is to present the 2022 results of FPL’s activities 9 

under the Asset Optimization Program (or “the Program”), an incentive 10 

mechanism that was originally approved by Order No. PSC-13-0023-S-EI, 11 

dated January 14, 2013, in Docket No. 120015-EI, approved for continuation, 12 

with certain modifications, by Order No. PSC-16-0560-AS-EI, dated 13 

December 15, 2016, in Docket No. 160021-EI, and approved as an ongoing 14 

program, with further modifications, by Order No. PSC-2021-0446-S-EI, 15 

dated December 2, 2021, in Docket No. 20210015-EI.  16 

Q. Have you prepared or caused to be prepared under your supervision, 17 

direction and control any exhibits in this proceeding? 18 

A. Yes, I am sponsoring the following exhibit: 19 

• Exhibit GJY-1, consisting of 4 pages: 20 

▪ Page 1 – Total Gains Schedule 21 

▪ Page 2 – Wholesale Power Detail 22 



 3 

▪ Page 3 – Asset Optimization Detail 1 

▪ Page 4 – Incremental Optimization Costs   2 

Q. Please provide an overview of the Asset Optimization Program. 3 

A. The Asset Optimization Program is designed to create additional value for 4 

FPL’s customers while also providing an incentive to FPL if certain customer-5 

value thresholds are achieved.  The Program includes gains from wholesale 6 

power sales and savings from wholesale power purchases, as well as gains 7 

from other forms of asset optimization.  Under the original 2012 approval, 8 

other forms of asset optimization include, but are not limited to, natural gas 9 

storage optimization, natural gas sales, capacity releases of natural gas 10 

transportation, capacity releases of electric transmission and potentially 11 

capturing additional value from a third party in the form of an Asset 12 

Management Agreement. 13 

Q. Please describe the modifications that were made to the Asset 14 

Optimization Program in FPL’s 2021 rate case and approved by Order 15 

No. PSC-2021-0446-AS-EI. 16 

A. Five modifications were made to the Program through Order No. PSC-2021-17 

0446-AS-EI.  The following modifications are described in Paragraph 21 of 18 

the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement:  19 

 (i) FPL may optimize all fuel sources – beyond just natural gas supply and 20 

capacity – when it is reasonable and in the best interests of customers to do so 21 

based on the system requirements, market demand, and market price of the fuel 22 

or capacity at the time; 23 



 4 

 (ii) FPL may monetize its renewable energy credits (“RECs”); 1 

 (iii) The number of annual savings thresholds is reduced from four to three 2 

for reporting purposes.  Threshold 1: FPL customers receive 100% of the asset 3 

optimization gains up to $42.5 million.  Threshold 2: FPL will retain 60% and 4 

customers will receive 40% of incremental gains between $42.5 million and 5 

$100 million.  Threshold 3: FPL will retain 50% and customers will receive 6 

50% of incremental gains in excess of $100 million. 7 

 (iv) The per-MWh variable power plant O&M rate shall be $0.48/MWh; 8 

 (v) Optimization activities, variable power plant O&M rates, and savings 9 

thresholds shall be considered “adjustable parameters” such that FPL may 10 

request that the Commission review and adjust these parameters every four 11 

years in the Fuel Cost Recovery Docket.  12 

Q. Please summarize the activities and results of the Asset Optimization 13 

Program for 2022.  14 

A. FPL’s activities under the Asset Optimization Program in 2022 delivered 15 

$130,180,330 in total gains.  During 2022, FPL’s optimization activities 16 

consisted of wholesale power purchases and sales, natural gas sales in the 17 

market and production areas, gas storage utilization, the capacity release of 18 

firm natural gas transportation, and the sale of RECs.  Additionally, FPL 19 

entered into several Asset Management Agreements related to a portion of 20 

upstream gas transportation during 2022.  The total gains of $130,180,330 21 

exceeded the sharing thresholds of $42.5 million and $100 million.  Therefore, 22 

the incremental gains above $42.5 million and up to $100 million will be 23 



 5 

shared between customers and FPL, 40% and 60%, respectively, with all gains 1 

above $100 million shared on a 50% - 50% basis.  Exhibit GJY-1, Page 1, 2 

shows monthly gain totals, threshold levels, and the final gains allocation for 3 

2022.    4 

Q. Please provide the details of FPL’s wholesale power activities under the 5 

Asset Optimization Program for 2022. 6 

A. The details of FPL’s 2022 wholesale power sales and purchases are shown 7 

separately on Page 2 of Exhibit GJY-1.  FPL had gains of $66,580,934 on 8 

wholesale sales and savings of $16,928,048 on wholesale purchases for the 9 

year.   10 

Q. Please provide the details of FPL’s other asset optimization activities 11 

under the Program for 2022. 12 

A. The details of FPL’s 2022 asset optimization activities unrelated to wholesale 13 

power are shown on Page 3 of Exhibit GJY-1.  FPL had a total of $46,671,347 14 

of gains that were the result of nine different forms of asset optimization.   15 

Q. Did FPL incur incremental O&M expenses related to the operation of the 16 

Asset Optimization Program in 2022? 17 

A. Yes.  FPL incurred personnel expenses of $527,488 related to the costs 18 

associated with an additional two and one-half personnel required to support 19 

FPL’s activities under the Program.   20 

 21 

 On the variable power plant O&M side, FPL’s actual net economy power sales 22 

and purchases totaled 2,475,273 MWh (2,733,252 MWh of economy sales and 23 



 6 

257,979 MWh of economy purchases), resulting in net variable power plant 1 

O&M costs of $1,188,070 for 2022.  2 

Q. Overall, were FPL’s activities under the Asset Optimization Program 3 

successful in 2022? 4 

A. Yes.  FPL’s activities under the Program were highly successful in 2022.  On 5 

the wholesale power side, suitable market conditions helped drive strong 6 

wholesale power sales consistently throughout the year, with the winter season 7 

delivering the highest benefits.  FPL was also able to purchase power from the 8 

market to avoid running more expensive generation, predominantly during 9 

maintenance season and during the height of the summer.  Overall, FPL was 10 

able to consistently capitalize on power market opportunities throughout the 11 

year to deliver slightly more than $83.5 million in customer benefits.  Market 12 

opportunities for asset optimization activities related to natural gas were also 13 

fairly consistent throughout the year and coupled with the sale of RECs, which 14 

occurred sporadically over the course of the year, delivered nearly $46.7 15 

million in benefits.  In total, all optimization activities delivered significant 16 

benefits of $130,180,330, which contrast very favorably to the total 17 

optimization expenses (personnel and variable power plant O&M) of 18 

$1,715,557.  19 

Q. Does this conclude your testimony? 20 

A. Yes it does.  21 



(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Total

Wholesale Sales Wholesale Purchases Asset Optimization Monthly Threshold 1 Threshold 2 Threshold 3
Gains Savings Gains Gains Gains ≤ $42.5M $42.5M > Gains ≤ $100M Gains > $100M

Month ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($)
(2)+(3)+(4)

January 7,707,949 233 4,013,563 11,721,745 11,721,745 0 0

February 3,761,172 334 11,070,555 14,832,061 14,832,061 0 0

March 2,497,351 2,589,918 8,843,767 13,931,035 13,931,035 0 0

April 3,943,844 1,101,808 2,344,422 7,390,074 2,015,159 5,374,915 0

May 3,859,586 160,745 1,895,521 5,915,852 0 5,915,852 0

June 2,105,767 1,162,299 1,437,917 4,705,983 0 4,705,983 0

July 4,778,499 637,619 4,625,550 10,041,668 0 10,041,668 0

August 4,965,393 3,000,518 3,338,662 11,304,574 0 11,304,574 0

September 2,695,523 3,498,397 1,742,439 7,936,358 0 7,936,358 0

October 3,410,808 1,319,444 2,421,037 7,151,289 0 7,151,289 0

November 3,721,209 3,353,947 2,177,939 9,253,095 0 5,069,361 4,183,734

December 23,133,834 102,787 2,759,975 25,996,596 0 0 25,996,596

Total 66,580,934 16,928,048 46,671,347 130,180,330 42,500,000 57,500,000 30,180,330

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Threshold 1 Threshold 2 Threshold 2 Threshold 3 Threshold 3 Total  Total  

Gains ≤ $42.5M $42.5M > Gains ≤ $100M $42.5M > Gains ≤ $100M Gains > $100M Gains > $100M Customer FPL
100% Customer Benefit 40% Customer Benefit 60% FPL Benefit 50% Customer Benefit 50% FPL Benefit Benefits Benefits

Month ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($)

January 11,721,745 0 0 0 0 11,721,745 0

February 14,832,061 0 0 0 0 14,832,061 0

March 13,931,035 0 0 0 0 13,931,035 0

April 2,015,159 2,149,966 3,224,949 0 0 4,165,125 3,224,949

May 0 2,366,341 3,549,511 0 0 2,366,341 3,549,511

June 0 1,882,393 2,823,590 0 0 1,882,393 2,823,590

July 0 4,016,667 6,025,001 0 0 4,016,667 6,025,001

August 0 4,521,829 6,782,744 0 0 4,521,829 6,782,744

September 0 3,174,543 4,761,815 0 0 3,174,543 4,761,815

October 0 2,860,515 4,290,773 0 0 2,860,515 4,290,773

November 0 2,027,744 3,041,616 2,091,867 2,091,867 4,119,611 5,133,483

December 0 0 0 12,998,298 12,998,298 12,998,298 12,998,298

Total 42,500,000 23,000,000 34,500,000 15,090,165 15,090,165 80,590,165 49,590,165

TOTAL GAINS SCHEDULE
Actual for the Period of: January 2022 through December 2022

TABLE 1

TABLE 2 
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(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Total OS Variable Total

Wholesale Gross Third-Party Power Plant Power Option Net Wholesale
Sales Gains Transmission Costs O&M Costs Premiums Sales Gains

Month (MWh) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($)
Schedule A6 Schedule A6 Schedule A6 Schedule A6 *CCRC (3)-(4)-(5)+(6)

January 398,726 7,477,925 360,822 191,405 782,250 7,707,949

February 327,088 4,137,028 218,854 157,002 0 3,761,172

March 230,787 2,761,969 195,561 110,778 41,720 2,497,351

April 191,236 3,865,678 14,590 91,793 184,550 3,943,844

May 181,716 3,478,570 5,930 87,224 474,170 3,859,586

June 156,978 1,762,585 503 75,349 419,035 2,105,767

July 184,721 4,316,425 0 88,666 550,740 4,778,499

August 191,199 4,633,917 14,628 91,776 437,880 4,965,393

September 146,753 2,360,826 10,212 70,441 415,350 2,695,523

October 171,401 2,863,756 65,850 82,272 695,175 3,410,808

November 159,058 3,165,654 118,847 76,348 750,750 3,721,209

December 393,589 23,603,110 463,098 188,923 182,745 23,133,834

Total 2,733,252 64,427,443 1,468,896 1,311,977 4,934,365 66,580,934

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
Total Net Total

Wholesale OS Capacity Capacity Purchases Wholesale Purchases
Purchases Savings Purchases Savings Savings

Month (MWh) ($) (MWh) ($) ($)
Schedule A9 Schedule A9 Schedule A7/A12 (3) + (5)

January 35 233 0 0 233

February 25 334 0 0 334

March 74,020 2,589,918 0 0 2,589,918

April 15,223 1,101,808 0 0 1,101,808

May 5,272 160,745 0 0 160,745

June 9,007 1,162,299 0 0 1,162,299

July 24,007 637,619 0 0 637,619

August 58,346 3,000,518 0 0 3,000,518

September 34,318 3,498,397 0 0 3,498,397

October 10,935 1,319,444 0 0 1,319,444

November 26,472 3,353,947 0 0 3,353,947

December 319 102,787 0 0 102,787

Total 257,979 16,928,048 0 0 16,928,048

WHOLESALE POWER DETAIL
Actual for the Period of: January 2022 through December 2022

Wholesale Sales - Table 1

Wholesale Purchases - Table 2

Docket No. 20230001-EI 
Wholesale Power Detail 
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(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)
Back to Back Natural Gas Natural Gas Natural Gas Natural Gas Natural Gas Natural Gas OBA Solar Total

Power Delivered City-Gate Production Area Capacity Release Option Storage AMA Service REC Asset Optimization
Sale Sales Sales Firm Transport Premiums Optimization Gains Gains Sales Gains

Month ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($) ($)

January 4,013,563

February 11,070,555

March 8,843,767

April 2,344,422

May 1,895,521

June 1,437,917

July 4,625,550

August 3,338,662

September 1,742,439

October 2,421,037

November 2,177,939

December 2,759,975

Total 216,000 2,600,695 2,267,622 5,062,569 10,020,964 1,546,194 4,889,725 48,000 20,019,578 46,671,347

ASSET OPTIMIZATION DETAIL
Actual for the Period of: January 2022 through December 2022
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(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
Wholesale Wholesale 

Personnel Other Wholesale Wholesale Sales Purchases Net Total Incremental
Expenses Expenses* Sales Purchases VOM VOM VOM O&M Expenses

Month ($) ($) (MWh) (MWh) ($) ($) ($) ($)
Schedule A2 Schedule A2 (2 ) + (3) + (8)

January 41,384 0 398,726 35 191,405 (2,609) 188,796 230,180

February 39,251 0 327,088 25 157,002 2,580 159,582 198,833

March 43,506 0 230,787 74,020 110,778 (35,530) 75,248 118,755

April 41,333 0 191,236 15,223 91,793 (7,307) 84,486 125,820

May 43,930 0 181,716 5,272 87,224 (2,531) 84,693 128,623

June 47,923 0 156,978 9,007 75,349 (4,323) 71,026 118,949

July 43,094 0 184,721 24,007 88,666 (11,523) 77,143 120,237

August 45,090 0 191,199 58,346 91,776 (27,163) 64,613 109,703

September 48,007 0 146,753 34,318 70,441 (17,316) 53,125 101,132

October 45,412 0 171,401 10,935 82,272 (5,249) 77,024 122,436

November 50,145 0 159,058 26,472 76,348 (12,707) 63,641 113,786

December 38,411 0 393,589 319 188,923 (231) 188,692 227,103

Total 527,488 0 2,733,252 257,979 1,311,977 (123,908) 1,188,070 1,715,557

*Includes software and hardware expenses

INCREMENTAL OPTIMIZATION COSTS
Actual for the Period of: January 2022 through December 2022
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